interim water and wastewater revenues. Therefore, staff recommends that Pluris Capital Group,
LLC provide a written guarantee that it will support a corporate undertaking on behalf of its
subsidiary, Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.

The brief financial analysis is only appropriate for deciding if Pluris can support a corporate
undertaking in the amount requested and should not be considered a finding regarding staff’s
position on other issues in this proceeding.

Docket No. 20230083-WS Issue 5
Date: November 21, 2023

 - 10 -

Issue 5:   Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation:  This docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on
the Utility’s requested rate increase. (Watrous)

Staff Analysis:  This docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
Utility’s requested rate increase.

Docket No. 20230083-WS Schedule No. 1-A
Date: November 21, 2023

 - 11 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base   Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

Description
Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

  Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $11,966,333  $0 $11,966,333  $0  $11,966,333

2 Land and Land Rights 1,443 0  1,443  0  1,443

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  0 0 (39,751) (39,751)

 4 Accumulated Depreciation (5,893,414) 0  (5,893,414) 0  (5,893,414)

 5 CIAC (3,001,852) 0  (3,001,852) 0  (3,001,852)

 6 Amortization of CIAC 1,391,204  0  1,391,204  0  1,391,204

 7 Working Capital Allowance (3,037,636)  3,427,052  389,416  31,143 420,559

 8 Rate Base $1,426,078  $3,427,052 $4,853,130  ($69,377) $4,844,521

Docket No. 20230083-WS Schedule No. 1-B
Date: November 21, 2023

 - 12 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

Description
Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

  Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $9,152,109 $0 $9,152,109  $0  $9,152,109

2 Land and Land Rights 97,402  0  97,402  0  97,402

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  (19,387) (19,387) (77,332) (96,719)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (7,119,861) 0  (7,119,861) 0  (7,119,861)

5 CIAC (4,344,556) 0  (4,344,556) 0  (4,344,556)

6 Amortization of CIAC 3,154,198  0  3,154,198  0  3,154,198

7 Working Capital Allowance (3,018,344)  3,405,286  386,942 (31,142) 355,800

8 Rate Base ($2,079,052)  $3,385,899 $1,306,847  ($108,474) $1,198,373

Docket No. 20230083-WS Schedule No. 1-C
Date: November 21, 2023

 - 13 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC. Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Non-used and Useful
  To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. ($39,751) ($77,332)

  Working Capital
 To reflect corresponding O&M adjustment $31,143 ($31,412)

Docket No. 20230083-WS   Schedule No. 2
Date: November 21, 2023

- 14 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure   Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

Description Total
Capital

Specific Subtotal Pro rata Capital

Ratio Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

  Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled

  ments Capital ments to Rate
Base

Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $1,911,528  $0  $1,911,528  $0 $1,911,528  26,50% 5.70% 1.51%
2 Short-term Debt 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 5,277,952  0  5,277,952  0 5,277,952 73.18% 9.00% 6.59%
5 Customer Deposits 23,168  0  23,168  0  23,168  0.32% 6.00% 0.02%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $7,212,648  $0  $7,212,648  $0 $7,212,648  100.00%  8.12%

Per Staff

8 Long-term Debt $1,911,528 $0 $1,911,528 ($473,405) $1,474,123 24.39% 5.70% 1.39%
9 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity 5,894,387 0 5,894,387 (1,348,783) 4,545,604 75.22% 9.88% 7.43%
12 Customer Deposits 23,168 0 23,168 0 23,168 0.38% 2.00% 0.01%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $7,829,083 $0 $7,829,083 ($1,786,189) $6,042,894 100.00%  8.83%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 9.88% 11.88%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 8.83% 10.33%

Docket No. 20230083-WS   Schedule No. 3-A
Date: November 21, 2023

- 15 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC   Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

Description
Test Year

Per
Utility

Utility
Adjust-
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Staff
Adjust-
ments

Staff
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue
Increase

Revenue
Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,627,619  $743,196  $2,370,815 ($740,365) $1,630,450 $410,299 $2,040,748
   25.16%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $1,749,162  ($418,845)  $1,330,317  ($237,010) $1,093,307   $1,093,307

3   Depreciation 363,029 0 363,029  (2,768) 360,261   360,261

4   Amortization 0  0  0  0  0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 141,262  33,554  174,816  (33,875) 140,941  18,463  159,404

6   Income Taxes 0  108,578  108,578  (108,578)  0  0  0

7 Total Operating Expense 2,253,453  (276,713)  1,976,740  (382,232) 1,594,508  18,463  1,612,972

8 Operating Income ($625,834)  $1,019,909  $394,075  ($358,134) $35,941  $391,835  $427,776

9 Rate Base $1,426,078   $4,853,130   $4,844,521   $4,844,521

10 Rate of Return (43.88%)  8.12%  0.74%  8.83%

Docket No. 20230083-WS   Schedule No. 3-B
Date: November 21, 2023

- 16 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 20230083-WS U
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

Description
Test Year

Per
Utility

Utility
Adjust-
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Staff
Adjust-
ments

Staff
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue
Increase

Revenue
Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,051,949 $541,637  $1,593,586  ($536,659) $1,056,927  $244,186  $1,301,113
   23.10%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $924,958  $237,010  $1,161,968  ($237,010) $924,958   $924,958

3   Depreciation 129,820  (845) 128,975  (7,707) 121,268  121,268

4   Amortization 0  0  0  0  0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 141,804  24,374  166,178  (28,097) 138,081  10,988  149,069

6   Income Taxes 0  29,478  29,478  (29,478) 0  0  0

7 Total Operating Expense 1,196,582 290,017  1,486,599  (302,292) 1,184,307  10,988 1,195,295

8 Operating Income ($144,633)  $251,620  $106,987  ($234,367) ($127,380)  $233,198  $105,818

9 Rate Base ($2,079,052)  $1,306,847   $1,198,373   $1,198,373

10 Rate of Return (6.96%)  8.19%  (10.63%)  8.83%

Docket No. 20230083-WS Schedule No. 3-A
Date: November 21, 2023

- 17 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC. Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Operating Income Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

 Explanation Water Wastewater

 Operating Revenues

1 To remove requested interim revenue increase. ($743,196) ($541,637)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of test year revenues 2,831 4,978
   Total ($740,365) ($536,659)